Public Document Pack

MERSEYSIDE

FIRE & RESCUE

SERVICE

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4113 Shauna Healey

Our ref SH/RG Date: 16/05/23

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00

pm on WEDNESDAY, 24TH MAY, 2023 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service

Headquarters.

The meeting is webcast live to YouTube and is available at the following link:

https://youtu.be/g1XEfO4amwE

Yours faithfully,

PP — S Healey

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4133, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4133


https://youtu.be/g1XEfO4amwE

This page is intentionally blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 MAY 2023

AGENDA

Members

Clir Edna Finneran

Clir Harry Gorman

Clir Jan Grace

Clir Paul Tweed

Clir Lynnie Hinnigan

Clir Andrew Makinson

Mr Anthony Boyle (Independent Person)

Preliminary Matters

The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any
item of business on the agenda;

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and

public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the
disclosure of exempt information.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 9t February 2023.

Grant Thornton (MFRA External Auditor) Audit Plan for Year Ending
31 March 2023 (Pages 9 - 34)

To consider report CFO/022/023 providing the Audit Plan from Grant
Thornton for year ending 31t March 2023.

Treasury Management 2022/23 Annual Report (Pages 35 - 48)

To consider report CFO/017/23 presenting the Treasury Management
Report for 2022/23.

Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 (Pages 49 - 98)
To consider report CFO/018/23 presenting the Annual Governance

3



Statement for 2022/23.

Internal Audit Plan 23/24 (Pages 99 - 104)

To consider report CFO/019/23 Internal Audit Plan presenting the Internal
Audit Plan for 2023/24.




Agenda Item 2

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

9 FEBRUARY 2023

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Edna Finneran, Harry Gorman, Janet Grace,
Lynnie Hinnigan, Andrew Makinson and Hugh Malone

Also Present: Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan, Director of Finance and
Procurement lan Cummins, Monitoring Officer Ria Groves

Apologies of absence were received from:
Mr Anthony Boyle

Preliminary Matters

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items and any business that may require the exclusion of the press
and pubilic.

RESOLVED that

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to
any item of business on the agenda;

b) no additional items of business to be considered, as matters of urgency,
were determined by the Chair; and

c) noitems of business required the exclusion of the press and public during
consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt
information

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 27t September 2022
were approved as an accurate record.

2021/2022 Auditor's (Grant Thornton) Annual Report

Members received a verbal summary of the annual report from Georgia Jones
(Grant Thornton).

Councillor Andrew Makinson queried the Authority’s use of Crown Commercial
Services as an intermediary for the new electricity supplier contract and if there
was an alternative that would be better value for money. The Members were
advised that it was in their remit to decide where they obtain their utilities and
that the auditors were reviewing current arrangements.

Page 5



It was noted that moving forward management of that particular contract would
be more rigid to ensure that any issues could be identified at an early stage.
When asked if it would be more cost effective for the Authority to manage the
contract in-house, lan Cummins explained that the Service doesn’t employ
energy market experts and through Liverpool City Council the Authority has
benefitted over the last twenty years or so from using their in-house experts. In
addition the new contract, approved by the Authority, covers the energy supply
over the next three years and over that period additional controls have been put
in place to manage and monitor the contract.

With regard to the recommendations made by Grant Thornton, Councillor
Gorman asked if utilities contract management was an issue that has arisen
recently. It was explained that the report was reflective and that Grant
Thornton’s recommendation over the future management of the utilities contract
had in fact already been implemented at the start of 2022/2023.

RESOLVED that the contents of the auditor report be noted

Grant Thornton (Audit) Progress Report and Sector Update

Members received a summary of the progress report by Georgia Jones, with a
focus on delivery, the 22/23 Financial Statements and value for money work.

RESOLVED that the contents of the auditor report be noted

Financial Review 2022/23 - October To December

Director of Finance and Procurement lan Cummins gave a summary of the
report which detailed the Authority’s revenue and capital budgets, reserves and
treasury management updates up to 31st December 2022.

RESOLVED that

a) noted the contents of the report
b) approved the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments;
c) approved the use of the £0.250m forecast favourable revenue variance

to fund an increase in the Capital Reserve in order to reduce future debt
servicing costs; and

d) instruct the Director of Finance and Procurement to continue to work
with budget managers to maximise savings in 2022/23.

Internal Audit Progress Report - April to December 2022

Director of Finance and Procurement lan Cummins gave a brief summary of the
report, which sought to update Members on the progress of the 22/23 internal
audit plan as approved by the Audit Committee in June.

RESOLVED that the contents of the audit report be noted

Page 6



Date of next meeting: Wednesday 24t May 2023

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 24 MAY 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/022/023

PRESENTING GRANT THORNTON

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE GEORGIA JONES REPORT GEORGIA

OFFICER: (GRANT THORNTON) AUTHOR: JONES (GRANT
THORNTON)

OFFICERS N/A

CONSULTED:

TITLE OF REPORT: | GRANT THORNTON (MFRA EXTERNAL AUDITOR) AUDIT

PLAN FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2023

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: MFRA AUDIT PLAN

Purpose of Report

1. To present to Members Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan that outlines the Auditor’s
approach to auditing the Authority’s 2022/2023 financial statements by the statutory
deadline of 30" September 2023.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members note Grant Thornton’s 2022/2023 Audit Plan
report.

Introduction and Background

3. The Authority is required to prepare annually a set of financial statements as
required by the relevant codes and regulations. The deadline for the production
of the unaudited financial statements is by the end of May in the following year.
Whilst this will be challenging, finance officers are confident that the deadline can
be met, however this will be on the basis that outside organisations provide the
relevant supporting information before the end of May.

4. The financial statements must then be audited by an independent auditor, who
will then issue an opinion on the statements. The Authority’s current Auditor is
Grant Thornton.

5.  The Accounts and Audit (amendment) Regulations 2022 came into force on 22nd
July 22 and extended the deadline for the publication of final 2022/20
[...]
vices to their audited entities and/or refers to one or more
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL
and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to . GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



IS page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 24 MAY 2023 REPORT NO: | CFO/017/23
PRESENTING IAN CUMMINS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND

OFFICER PROCUREMENT

RESPONSIBLE IAN CUMMINS REPORT IAN CUMMINS
OFFICER: AUTHOR:

OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

CONSULTED:

TITLE OF REPORT: | TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2022/23 ANNUAL REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2022/23
ANNUAL REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. To advise Members of the activities of the Treasury Management operation and
actual performance against the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2022/23. This report
meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The
Authority is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under
the Local Government Act 2003.

Recommendation

2. Itis recommended that Members note the Treasury Management Annual Report
2022/23 (attached as Appendix A).

Introduction and Background

3. Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money market
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those
risks.”

4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities has
been adopted by the Authority and a Trea
[...]
 2022. The
report confirmed that to date treasury management activity in 2022/23 had been
carried out in compliance with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the
borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority under the
prudential code.

Annual Outturn Treasury Management report

The Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 is attached as Appendix A to
this report and demonstrates that treasury management activity has been carried
out in-line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and therefore within
the borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority throughout
the year. Treasury Management practices have maintained full compliance with
the relevant Codes and Statutes.

Page 36



9.

The Authority’s Treasury Management function is carried out by Liverpool City
Council via a service level agreement.

Equality and Diversity Implications

10.

None arising from this report.

Staff Implications

11.

None arising from this report.

Legal Implications

12.

This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local
Authorities. The Authority is required to comply with both Codes through
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

13.

14.

The cost of Treasury Management Services was £24,727 in 2022/23 and was
provided by Liverpool City Council.

The Authority’s overall debt outstanding during the year reduced from £33.885m
to £33.720m:-

PWLB

For Periods ending (2022/23)

Opening

. Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Position

Closing
Position

£'000 | £'000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 [ £000 | £000
33,885 0 0 0 0 0 0 -165 0 0 0 0 0

£'000
33,720

15.

16.

17.

The reduction in debt of £0.165m was due to the repayment of loans totalling that
matured in the year. Note that the closing debt figure of £33.720m excludes
£0.2m of short-term
[...]
cy and Resources Committee
CFO/049/22 15th December, 2022.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)

Page 40



APPENDIX A

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

INTRODUCTION

The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities has
been adopted by the Authority. The Code requires that Treasury Management
activities are subject to regular reports to Members. This report represents the
final report on Treasury Management for 2022/23.

The strategy for the year was identified in the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement 2022/23. The strategy covers the following areas:

a) prospects for interest rates;

b) capital borrowing and debt rescheduling;

c) annual investment strategy;

d) external debt prudential indicators;

e) treasury management prudential indicators.
f) performance indicators;

g) treasury management advisors

PROSPECTS FOR INTEREST RATES

The continuing economic recovery from the coronavirus pandemic, together with the
war in Ukraine, higher inflation, and higher interest rates were major issues over the
financial year. The bank rate was 0.75% at the start of the financial year but rising
inflation; driven by rising global costs, strong demand, supply shortages and a surge
in wholesale gas and electricity prices; resulted in a series of interest rate rises
throughout the financial year.

The Bank of England increased the Bank Rate from 0.75% at the start of the year
to 4.25% by March 2023 with the policy rate increasing at each meeting of the
Monetary Policy Committee (MPC). At the meeting in March, members of the
MPC highlighted concern over the persistence of inflation which in recent months
has remained elevated above expectations. Market commentators speculate that
there could be a further rise in May 2023 at which point the bank rate will stabilise
at that level for a period of time, however this will be influenced by the path of
inflation over coming months.

Given the volatil
[...]
1st April 2022. Following a consultation
CIPFA/LASAAC has announced an optional two year delay to the implementation
of this standard; a decision which was subsequently confirmed by the Financial
Reporting Advisory Board in early April 2022.

Page 46



27.

CONCLUSION

Treasury Management activity in 2022/23 has been carried out in compliance
with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury
management limits set by the Authority under the prudential code.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE
DATE: 24 MAY 2023 REPORT NO: | CFO/018/23
PRESENTING IAN CUMMINS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND
OFFICER PROCUREMENT
RESPONSIBLE IAN CUMMINS REPORT IAN CUMMINS
OFFICER: AUTHOR:
OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT: THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/2023
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 2022/2023 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE
STATEMENT
APPENDIX B: INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK
ASSESSMENT FOR MFRA 2022/23

Purpose of Report

1.  The purpose of this report is to present to Members the Authority’s Annual
Governance Statement. This statement fulfils the Authority’s statutory requirement to
prepare a statement of internal control in accordance with proper practices, and to
present an annual review of the effectiveness of the current system.

Recommendation

2. ltis recommended that Members;
a) approve the 2022/2023 Annual Governance Statement; and
b) subject to any amendments proposed by Members, approve the completed

Grant Thornton questionnaire ‘Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for
MFRA 2022/23'.

Introduction and Background

3. The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is the formal statement that recognises,
records and publishes a Council or Authority’s governance arrangements. Attached
as Appendix A to this report is the 2022/2023 AGS for Merseyside Fire and Rescue
Authority, which explains the processes and procedures in place to enable the
Authority to carry out its functions effectively. The AGS also links into the Annual
Statement of Assurance by providing assurance about the Authority’s governance
framework.

Page 49



4. The CIPFA/SOLACE - Delivering Good Governance in Local Government
Framework, is deemed to represent best practice in relation to governance and the
internal control systems and processes. The CIPFA/SOLACE framework
recommends that a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control should
be reported as part of the AGS. A review of the effectiveness of the Authority’s
2022/2023 internal control system has been undertaken and, in accordance with the
CIPFA guidance, incorporated in the attached AGS. The AGS identifies the ways in
which the Authority has ensured that its control mechanisms are adequate during the
year, including the work undertaken by internal and external audit. The overall
conclusion of the AGS is that the system of internal control is adequate (any control
system can provide only reasonable assurance and not absolute assurance).

5. Members are asked to approve the 2022/2023 AGS attached as Appendix A to this
report.

6. Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA (UK&I)) auditors
have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Senior Leadership Team (SLT)
and the Audit Committee. As part of their risk assessment procedures the Authority’s
external Auditor (Grant Thornton) have sought an understanding of the management
processes, internal control mechanisms, and the Audit Committee's oversight of the
following areas:

* General Enquiries of Management
Fraud

Laws and Regulations

Related Parties

Going Concern and

Accounting Estimates.

7.  Grant Thornton have asked the Authority’s management team (SLT) and the Chair
of the Audit Committee to complete a questionnaire in relation to the management of
the above risks and any related events that took place in 2022/2023. As the internal
controls that operated in 2022/2023, outlined in the AGS
[...]
rces (the value for money (VFM) conclusion

e To work on the whole of government accounts return.

External Audit will comment upon the Authority’s 2022/23 statutory financial
statements and make a VFM conclusion during the 2023/24 financial year in
the Annual Audit Findings report and Annual Audit and Inspection Letter.
These documents reflect the Auditor’s findings and conclusions from auditing
the Statement of Accounts. During 2022/23 the Auditor's Annual Audit
Findings Report and Audit Annual Letter covering 2021/22 confirmed the
Authority’s overall performance continues to be strong and the Authority
received an unqualified opinion on the 2021/22 financial statements.

4.8 Year-end Review

4.8.1

The current governance and internal control arrangements continue to be
reviewed and refined on an ongoing basis and that they continue to be
regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance framework.
This review provides an acceptable overall assurance of the effectiveness of
the Authority’s system of internal control.

Page 61



5.

5.1.1

51.2

51.3

5.1.4

SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES

The CIPFA guidance suggests that the following criteria should be applied
when judging what may constitute a significant control issue:

e The issue has seriously prejudiced or prevented achievement of a
principal objective.

e The issue has resulted in a need to seek additional funding to allow it
to be resolved, or has resulted in significant diversion of resources
from another aspect of the business.

e The issue has led to a material impact on the accounts.

e The issue, or its impact, has attracted significant public interest or has
seriously damaged the reputation of the organisation.

e The issue has resulted in formal action being taken by the Chief
Financial Officer and/or the Monitoring Officer.

Whilst no significant weaknesses have been identified in control systems at
present, the assumptions made in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP),
particularly around inflation, pay awards, and future government grants (whilst
based on the best information available) are subject to potential change.
The Director of Finance and Procurement will ensure that any variation to the
assumptions made in the MTFP are identified at the earliest possible time,
and, reported to Members’ through the quarterly financial review reports. The
Authority has established specific reserves to cover the risk of a variation to
the key assumptions in the MTFP and these reserves would allow the
Authority time to approve structural changes to deliver the required
permanent savings over the longer term.

The 2017 Policing and Crime Act places a statutory duty on the three
emergency services (Ambulance, Fire and Police) to keep collaboration
opportunities under review and to collaborate where this would improve
efficiency and effectiveness. The Authority continues to maintain ongoing
discussions with Merseyside Police and North West Ambulance Service on
developing opportunities for greater collaboration.

Under the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act (2016), in November
2015, the Government agreed to devolve a range of powers and responsibility
to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. The model includes a
directly elected City Region Mayor over the Combined Authority Area who
may seek to take over the future governance of the Merseyside OPCC and
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority at some future point, (subject to the
relevant support from the Government). The Authority will work with the
Merseyside Police, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and the
Liverpool City Region Mayor, if asked, to establish the future governance
arrangement for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service.

CERTIFICATION

6.

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as defined
above, have been operating during the year and up to the date of the approval

Page 62



of the Annual Accounts, providing an effective framework for identifying
governance issues and taking mitigating action. Over the coming year the
Authority will continue the operation of its governance framework and take
steps to carry out the actions for managing any governance issues identified
above or that materialise in the year.

Signed........oooiii Signed........cooiii
J. Grace P. GARRIGAN

CHAIR of AUDIT COMMITTEE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
Signed ...

|. CUMMINS

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & PROCUREMENT

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



o GrantThornton

Informing the audit risk assessment
for Merseyside Fire and Rescue
2022/23

o
jab)
Q
D
o
ol

Georgia Jones

Director, Audit

T 0161 214 6383

E Georgia.s.jones@uk.gt.com



99 abed

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which
we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process. It is not a comprehensive
record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot
be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect your business or any
weaknesses in your internal controls. This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and
should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any
responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the
basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any
other purpose.

2  © 2023 grant Thornton UK LLP | Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 2022/23 Q Gra ntThornton



/9 abed

Table of Contents

Section

Purpose

General Enquiries of Management

Fraud

Fraud Risk Assessment

Laws and Regulations

Impact of Laws and Regulations

Related Parties

Going Concern

Accounting Estimates

Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management

Appendix A — Accounting Estimates

3 © 2023 grant Thornton UK LLP | Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 2022/23

Page

10
15
16
18
20
22
23

[...]
REPORT: | 2023/24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

| APPENDICES: | APPENDIX A: 2023/24 AUDIT PLAN

Purpose of Report

1. To notify Members of the proposed Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 and to seek
comments from Members on the detail and focus areas within the plan.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members;

a) consider any comments or opinions they might have on the proposed audit
plan; and
b) approve the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.

Introduction and Background

3. Internal Audit — Definition;

“Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control
and governance processes.”(Source: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards).

4. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems,
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015). In order to fulfil this statutory
requirement the Authority has entered into a contract with Liverpool City
Council’'s Internal Audit Service. The Authority has utilised Liverpool City
Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCC IAS) since 1986. LCC IAS has established
an Internal Audit Charter (IAC) and Quality Assurance & Improvement
Programme (QAIP to ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit

Page 99



Standards (PSIAS) and that LCC IAS delivers to the Authority an effective high
quality service.

Each year Internal Audit submit a work plan following consultation with the
Strategic Leadership Team, Director of Finance and Procurement, Head of
Finance and other key officers. This plan is set based upon an assessment of
risks, previous findings and the relationship with External Audit work. The two
main strategic areas of work are:

a) a review of fundamental financial systems and processes; and
b) specific project reviews requested by the Service.

The proposed 2023/24 audit plan is attached as Appendix A to this report and
Members are asked to consider the plan and provide any comments or opinions
they might have on the proposed plan, and subject to any proposed amendments
approve the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.

Arrangements have been set in place for monitoring progress against the plan
on an ongoing basis and for closely managing any ad hoc work requirements
during the year.

Equality and Diversity Implications

8.

There are no equality or diversity implications contained within this report.

Staff Implications

9.

There are no direct staffing implications contained within this report.

Legal Implications

10. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and

effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems.
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015).

Financial Implications & Value for Money

11.

The annual cost of the audit is £35,500 and is contained within the approved
budget for audit services.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

12. There are no risk management, health & safety, or environmental implications

contained within this report.

Page 100



Contribution to Our Vision: To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.

Our Purpose: Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

13. Internal Audit assists in the evaluation and enhancement of sound internal
control arrangements that contribute towards ensuring the Authority’s vision and
approved policies and plans continue to drive decision making within the service.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NONE

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

LCC IAS Liverpool City Council’s Internal Audit Service
QAIP Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
IAC Internal Audit Charter

PSIAS Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN 2023/24

23/24 23/24
Audit Audit
Days Days
Fundamental Financial Systems (general ledger, payroll, creditors/debtor systems 40
etc)
Strategic Reviews / Client directed / Ad hoc reviews
FDs Provided Vehicles — review log books and confirm controls in place to ensure 12
vehicles only used for business activity. Recommend any additional controls
MFRS Vehicles — Fuel Cards; review controls in place and monitoring arrangements 6
Following concerns raised at a national level over potential risks within the Fire Sector 10
Internal Audit have asked to review MFRS;
e  Bullying, harassment, discrimination processes
e Enforcement Powers — ensuring policies are followed
Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office Grant Funding — Assurance that 4
FCDO funds have been used for the intended purposes.
Strategic Reviews / Client directed / Ad hoc reviews 72
Contingency - Investigations/Responsive / Advice & Assistance 12
Follow up on implementation of previous audit recommendations. 8
Audit Management 8
Total Planned Days 100

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Grant Thornton (MFRA External Auditor) Audit Plan for Year Ending 31 March 2023
	Appendix A: Grant Thornton (MFRA External Auditor) Audit Plan for Year Ending 31 March 2023

	4 Treasury Management 2022/23 Annual Report
	Appendix 1: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2022/23 ANNUAL REPORT

	5 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Slide 1: Informing the audit risk assessment for Merseyside Fire and Rescue 2022/23
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Table of Contents
	Slide 4: Purpose
	Slide 5: Purpose
	Slide 6: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 7: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 8: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 9: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 10: Fraud
	Slide 11: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 12: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 13: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 14: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 15: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 16: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 1

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

24 MAY 2023

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Edna Finneran, Harry Gorman, Janet Grace and 
Dave Hanratty

Also Present: Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan , Director of Finance and 
Procurement, Ian Cummins, Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves 

Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 
Andrew Makinson and Linda Maloney 

1. Preliminary Matters 

The Chair acknowledged that this was Director of Finance and Procurement, Ian 
Cummins’ last Audit Committee and thanked him for all of his help and hard 
work. 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to 
any item of business on the agenda 

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt 
information.

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 9th February 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

3. Grant Thornton (MFRA External Auditor) Audit Plan for Year Ending 31 
March 2023 

Director of Finance and Procurement, Ian Cummins, presented Grant 
Thornton’s audit plan for year ending 31st March 2023. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the risks identified within the report and it was explained that the 
Authority had adhered to the previous year’s audit recommended actions 
outlined in the plan. 



It was noted that the Plan was reliant upon the Service providing the Auditor 
with the 2022/2023 financial statements by the statutory deadline of 31st May 
2023.Members were advised the only outstanding piece of work was the 
Merseyside Pension Fund’s LGPS valuation 

Grant Thornton were required to finish their audit work and provide an audit 
opinion on the financial statements by the end of September, and the outcome 
of the value for money work and Audit report after Christmas. 

Councillor Hanratty asked if the Authority was confident the audit work would be 
finished by the September deadline. Members were advised that subject to the 
Service completing the financial statements by the end of May, Grant Thornton 
should be able to complete the audit opinion on time. 

RESOLVED that Grant Thornton’s 2022/2023 Audit Plan report be noted.

4. Treasury Management 2022/23 Annual Report 

 Ian Cummins, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the report, 
which provided Members with the outturn position for treasury management 
operation and performance for the year. 

The report summarised the treasury management activity for the year and it was 
noted that there had been no new borrowing; outstanding debt had fallen; the 
level of investments had reduced; and that treasury management practices had 
maintained full compliance with the approved strategy and all relevant codes 
had been adhered to.

Councillor Gorman noted that the Authority had recently approved the ‘Pathway 
to Net Zero’ report and asked how this would affect the annual investment 
strategy. It was suggested that although there was no direct link, Members 
could request that the Authority consider carbon neutral investments in the 
future. 

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 (attached 
as Appendix A) be noted 

5. Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

Members considered the Annual Governance Statement, which considered the 
effectiveness of the key elements of governance and internal control systems in 
the Authority during 2022/23. 

Members were advised that a review of the effectiveness of the controls that 
were in operation during the year had found that the current governance and 
internal control arrangements continued to be regarded as fit for purpose and 
that they provided an acceptable overall assurance of the effectiveness of the 
Authority’s system of internal control. 



Grant Thornton had requested that the Authority complete a questionnaire on 
specific areas of risk. The completed questionnaire confirmed that no significant 
issues had been identified, and that the Authority had adequate policies and 
processes in place to manage any material risk. 

Councillor Finneran noted that the Annual Governance Statement had 
referenced a future issue may be that the Authority would merge with the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. It was explained this was simply 
being referenced as a possible future event and that this was due to a 
government white paper on fire authorities referencing future possible 
governance arrangements for standalone FRAs, and therefore this had been 
included as a potential risk but there was no immediate threat that this would 
happen. The Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan, advised that a response to the 
white paper was due and an update would be shared with Members as soon as 
it was available. 

RESOLVED that 

a) the 2022/2023 Annual Governance Statement be approved; and

b) the completed Grant Thornton questionnaire ‘Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment for MFRA 2022/2023’ be approved

6. Internal Audit Plan 23/24 

Ian Cummins presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24, which included 
a review of fundamental financial systems and internal control processes. It 
was explained that 40 audit days had been assigned for the year; 32 days 
allocated to specific projects and the balanced to be used for ad hoc 
investigations and unplanned audit work. 

RESOLVED that 

a) any comments or opinions they might have on the proposed audit 
plan be considered; and

b) the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 26 September 2023


